## ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF FRANKFORT

## The Town Board of the Town of Frankfort, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Pursuant to Section (s)62.23/61.35/60.22(3) of the *Wisconsin Statutes*, the Town of Frankfort is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in Sections 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2) of the *Wisconsin Statutes*.

**SECTION 2.** The Town Board, by the enactment of an ordinance, formally adopted the document titled "The Town of Frankfort Comprehensive Plan Ordinance" containing all of the elements specified in section 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes on August 24, 2011.

**SECTION 3.** The Plan Commission, by a majority vote of the entire Commission at a meeting held on March 17, 2021, recommended to the Town Board the adoption of amendments as listed on the attached table to the document titled "Town of Frankfort Comprehensive Plan".

**SECTION 4.** The Town published or posted a Class 1 public notice and held a public hearing regarding the plan amendment.

**SECTION 5.** The Town Board of the Town of Frankfort, Wisconsin, hereby adopts the amendments to the document titled "The Town of Frankfort Comprehensive Plan".

**SECTION 6**. The Town Clerk is directed to send a copy of this ordinance and the plan amendment to the parties listed in Section 66.1001(4)(b) of the *Wisconsin Statutes*.

**SECTION 7.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the full membership of the Town Board and publication or posting as required by law.

Adopted this 20th day of April 2021 Published: 5-8-2021

/s/ Brad Anderson, Town Chair

Attest: /s/ Maureen Manore, Clerk

Roll Call Vote: Richard McDermott- Y Curt Stine - Y Donna Juleff - Y Josh Manor - Y